

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL ALAN DUROCHER,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. 74,442

FILED
SID J. WHITE
FEB 15 1990
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By *[Signature]*
Deputy Clerk

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BARBARA M. LINTHICUM
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
FOURTH FLOOR NORTH
301 S. MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
FLA. BAR #271543

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	6
ARGUMENT	9
<u>ISSUE I</u>	
THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING DUROCHER'S MOTIONS TO SUPPRESS BECAUSE THE STATEMENTS THE POLICE TOOK FROM HIM WERE MADE IN VIOLATION OF DUROCHER'S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.	9
<u>ISSUE II</u>	
THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING DUROCHER'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL MADE DURING THE STATE'S CLOSING ARGUMENT BECAUSE THE STATE REFERRED TO DUROCHER "SIT[TING] SMILING IN THE COURTROOM TODAY USED THIS SHOTGUN."	22
<u>ISSUE III</u>	
THE COURT ERRED IN CONSIDERING AS AN AGGRAVATING FACTOR THAT DUROCHER HAS A PRIOR CONVICTION FOR MURDER BECAUSE HE IS APPEALING THAT CONVICTION.	26
	<i>aff'd w/out op 560/1174</i>
<u>ISSUE IV</u>	
THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER HAD BEEN COMMITTED FOR PECUNIARY GAIN AND DURING THE COURSE OF A ROBBERY.	28
<u>ISSUE V</u>	
THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING DUROCHER COMMITTED THE MURDER IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION.	29

ISSUE VI

THE COURT ERRED IN EXCUSING PROSPECTIVE JUROR
DORSEY FOR CAUSE BECAUSE "SHE MADE IT REAL
PLAIN SHE DIDN'T FEEL GOOD SITTING." 32

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Amoros v. State, 531 So.2d 1256 (Fla. 1988)	29
Arizona v. Roberson, 486 U.S. -- 108 S.Ct. --, 100 L.Ed.2d 704, 713 (1988)	11,16
Bates v. State, 465 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1985)	28
Bertolotti v. State, 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	20
Brewer v. Williams, 430 U.S. 387, 97 S.Ct. 1232, 51 L.Ed.2d 424 (1977)	13
Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U.S. 477, 101 S.Ct. 1880, 68 L.Ed.2d 378 (1981)	3,10,12 18
Garron v. State, 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	20
Goode v. State, 365 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1979)	13
Haliburton v. State, 476 So.2d 192 (Fla. 1985)	14
Jackson v. State, 522 So.2d 802 (Fla. 1988)	30
Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458, 58 S.Ct. 1019, 82 L.Ed. 1461 (1938)	14
Lambrix v. State, 494 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 1986)	35
Lighbourne v. State, 438 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1983)	30
Long v. State, 529 So.2d 286 (Fla. 1988)	26
Maine v. Moulton, 474 U.S. 159, 176, 106 S.Ct. 477, 88 L.Ed.2d 481 (1985)	11
Massiah v. United States, 377 US 201, 84 S.Ct. 1199, 12 L.Ed.2d 246 (1964)	11
Michigan v. Jackson, 475 U.S. 625, 106 S.Ct. 1404, 89 L.Ed.2d 631 (1986)	11,18
Middleton v. State, 426 So.2d 548 (Fla. 1982)	30
Oats v. State, 446 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1984)	26

Patterson v. Illinois, 487 U.S. --, 108 S.Ct. 2389, 101 L.Ed.2d 261 (1988)	12,17
Pope v. Wainwright, 496 So.2d 798 (Fla. 1986)	23
Riley v. State, 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978)	28
Robinson v. State, 487 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 1986)	36
Rogers v. State, 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	28,29
Routly v. State, 440 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)	31
Squires v. State, 450 So.2d 208 (Fla. 1984)	31
State v. DiGuillo, 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	25
State v. Tait, 386 So.2d 338 (Fla. 1980)	13
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	14
Suarez v. State, 481 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1985)	18,19,20
United States v. Dorr, 636 F.2d 117 (5th Cir. 1981)	22
United States v. Gouveia, 467 U.S. 180, 104 S.Ct. 2292, 81 L.Ed.2d 146 (1984)	11
United States v. Henry, 447 U.S. 264, 100 S.Ct. 2183, 65 L.Ed.2d 115 (1980)	11
United States v. Pearson, 746 F.2d 787 (11th Cir. 1984)	22
United States v. Wright, 489 F.2d 1181 (DC Cir. 1973)	22,23,24
Wainwright v. Witt, 469 U.S. 412, 105 S.Ct. 844, 83 L.Ed.2d 841 (1985)	35
Williams v. State, Case no. 88-1965 (Fla. 3rd DCA August 8, 1989)	23
